  Page 1
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
FOR
ROOM FAN COIL UNIT
WF(C/D) – cfm - type
RECEIVING
Whalen room fan coil units are shipped individually packaged in a
corrugated shipping container with internal reinforcement for the tube
extensions.  For ease of handling and distribution, each unit is
individually tagged with a label in three places containing information
found on the approved unit schedule.  This tagging is located on each
end of the packaging and also directly on the unit.  Typical
information on this label includes one or more of the following job
number, model designation, riser number, floor number, room
number, riser sizing, supply air sizing and other special
information of identification for the project.  This
identification allows units to be delivered to a specific
location in a protected unopened carton.
Upon receipt, the complete shipment should be
inspected for signs of damage.  Visible damage should
be noted on the freight bill at the time of delivery.  Any
damage, visible or concealed, must be reported directly
to the freight carrier by filing a claim.  Be sure to examine
the interior of the unit for signs of damage.
IMPORTANT:  THE RISERS ARE NOT
HANDLES!  DO NOT SUPPORT OR LIFT THE UNIT BY THE PIPE
EXTENSIONS.
Each unit undergoes a quality control inspection for completeness and factory tested for proper operation.  It
is the customer’s responsibility to provide protection for the units upon arrival to the “ship to “ destination.
This protection includes but is not limited to vandalism and weather deterioration. The units must never be left
unprotected from the elements.  It is the customer’s sole responsibility to protect equipment from adverse
weather conditions and security measures against theft and vandalism on the jobsite.
All shipments are F.O.B. factory, and any claim for freight damages must be made between the customer and
the freight carrier.
INSTALLATION
It is recommended that the installation of the room fan coil unit begin on the lowest floor of a riser and proceed
floor by floor to the top of a riser.  After removing the unit from the carton it should be placed place on floor in
a horizontal position. The supply/return and drain riser piping should extend 2” out the top of the casing.
Position the pipe as necessary by gently tapping the ends with a soft wood block.  The condensate drain line is
swaged open at the top of the unit to accept the drain from the unit above.  The supply and return piping is
normally joined to the riser piping with couplings as required.
JOB # : 20110
MODEL # :WFC-400-ET
FLOOR : 12
RISER # : 21B
 SUP : 1 ½
 RET : 1 ¼
DISCH : 12 X 12 F
  Page 2
It is important that the supply and return risers of both 2-pipe and 4-
pipe systems be connected properly to insure proper operation of
electric control valves and to achieve designed performance from the
unit.
General rule: Facing the front of the unit
  SUPPLY - Left riser RETURN - Right riser
  If 4-pipe unit
  Left-----------------------------------------------
Right
COLD (Supply / Return) - HOT (Supply / Return)
Cut measured riser pipes and the condensate drain line.  Allow a
minimum of 1” insertion depth for the condensate drain line.  It is not